( 0 CT 0 2 2006 )	
OM3/No. 0651-0030/exp. 6/30/2008)	0 - 2006  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
	1903 use record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Name: Long-Stanton Manufacturing Co., I
Daniel B. Cunningham	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X	Street Address: 9388 Sutton Place
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) July 8, 2004	Street Address: 9300 Succon Trace
XX Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Hamilton
Joint Research Agreement	State: OH
Government Interest Assignment	-
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 45011
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)  10/887,031	s document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers a	I utached? Yes XNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Charles R. Wilson	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Attorney at Law Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 4729 Cornell Rd.	X Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Cincinnati	8. Payment Information
State: OH Zip: 45241	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 513-489-7484	b. Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: 513-489-6030	Authorized Hear News
Email Address: cwilson_9191@fuse.net	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: (Carl   Chlan) Signature	Authorized User Name

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Charles R. Wilson

Name of Person Signing

10/06/2006 DBYROKE 01 FC:6021

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I, Daniel B. Cunningham of Lebanon, Ohio (hereinafter referred to as Assignor) have invented certain new and useful improvements in "Wall Conforming Wine Rack For A Plurality Of Bottles", for which an application for United States Letters Patent executed on July 8, 2004 was filed on July 8, 2004, Serial No. 10/887,031.

WHEREAS, Long-Stanton Manufacturing Co., Inc. of Hamilton, Ohio whose post office address is 9388 Sutton Place, Hamilton, Ohio 45011 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, Assignor, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, the full and exclusive right to the invention and application for Letters Patent in the United States and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, including any divisions, continuations, reissues and foreign equivalents thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and all foreign countries to issue all Letters Patent to said Assignee, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and profit; and for the use and profit of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 8th day of July, 2004, at Hamilton, Ohio.

Daniel B. Cunningham, Assignor

State of Ohio County of *Butler* 

Before me personally appeared said Daniel B. Cunningham and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 8th day of July, 2004.

Notary Public CHARLES R. WILSON, Attorney at Lawnorth Public STATE OF OMIC MAY Commission has no expirations PATENT

REEL: 018374 FRAME: 0447

**RECORDED: 10/02/2006**